All percentage changes displayed above which are not meaningful are displayed as zero percent.

Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this presentation.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Earnings per Diluted Share (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Gross Profit (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Operating Expenses (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Other Income
(Non-GAAP), Adjusted Loss on Debt Extinguishment (Non-GAAP), and Adjusted Income Tax Expense (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this presentation.

© 2022 McKesson Corporation. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q3 Fiscal 2022 and Q3 Fiscal 2021

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED RESULTS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions)

Three Months Ended December 31,
2021 2020 As reported As adjusted Change

As reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Foreign
currency
effects

FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Foreign
currency
effects

FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As reported
(GAAP)

As adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As reported
FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As adjusted
FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

REVENUES
U.S. Pharmaceutical $ 55,041 $ — $ 55,041 $ 49,495 $ — $ 49,495 $ — $ 55,041 $ — $ 55,041  11  %  11  %  11  %  11  %

Prescription Technology Solutions  1,031  —  1,031  777  —  777  —  1,031  —  1,031  33  33  33  33
Medical-Surgical Solutions  3,082  —  3,082  3,054  —  3,054  —  3,082  —  3,082  1  1  1  1
International  9,460  —  9,460  9,273  —  9,273  7  9,467  7  9,467  2  2  2  2

Revenues $ 68,614 $ — $ 68,614 $ 62,599 $ — $ 62,599 $ 7 $ 68,621 $ 7 $ 68,621  10  %  10  %  10  %  10  %

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) (5)

U.S. Pharmaceutical $ 744 $ (9) $ 735 $ 635 $ 21 $ 656 $ — $ 744 $ — $ 735  17  %  12  %  17  %  12  %
Prescription Technology Solutions  129  16  145  114  17  131  —  129  —  145  13  11  13  11
Medical-Surgical Solutions  308  22  330  260  19  279  —  308  —  330  18  18  18  18
International (1) (3) (4)  (668)  890  222  (71)  229  158  (8)  (676)  1  223  841  41  852  41

Subtotal  513  919  1,432  938  286  1,224  (8)  505  1  1,433  (45)  17  (46)  17
Corporate expenses, net (8)  (195)  36  (159)  (8,246)  8,088  (158)  —  (195)  —  (159)  (98)  1  (98)  1

Income from continuing operations before
interest expense and income taxes $ 318 $ 955 $ 1,273 $ (7,308) $ 8,374 $ 1,066 $ (8) $ 310 $ 1 $ 1,274  104  %  19  %  104  %  20  %

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) AS A % OF REVENUES
U.S. Pharmaceutical  1.35  %  1.34  %  1.28  %  1.33  %  1.35  %  1.34  %  7  bp  1  bp  7  bp  1  bp
Prescription Technology Solutions  12.51  14.06  14.67  16.86  12.51  14.06  (216)  (280)  (216)  (280)
Medical-Surgical Solutions  9.99  10.71  8.51  9.14  9.99  10.71  148  157  148  157
International  (7.06)  2.35  (0.77)  1.70  (7.14)  2.36  (629)  65  (637)  66

All percentage changes displayed above which are not meaningful are displayed as zero percent.
Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this presentation.
For more information relating to the Adjusted Segment Operating Profit (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Operating Profit (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Corporate Expenses (Non-GAAP), FX-Adjusted (Non-GAAP), and Adjusted Segment Operating Profit Margin
(Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this presentation.

23

Schedule 3

© 2022 McKesson Corporation. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
YTD Fiscal 2022 and YTD Fiscal 2021

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED RESULTS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions)

Nine Months Ended December 31,
2021 2020 As reported As adjusted Change

As reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Foreign
currency
effects

FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Foreign
currency
effects

FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As reported
(GAAP)

As adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

As reported
FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As adjusted
FX-Adjusted

(Non-
GAAP)

REVENUES
U.S. Pharmaceutical $ 158,471 $ — $ 158,471 $ 142,232 $ — $ 142,232 $ — $ 158,471 $ — $ 158,471  11 %  11 %  11 %  11 %
Prescription Technology Solutions  2,844  —  2,844  2,101  —  2,101  —  2,844  —  2,844  35  35  35  35
Medical-Surgical Solutions  8,734  —  8,734  7,388  —  7,388  —  8,734  —  8,734  18  18  18  18
International  27,815  —  27,815  27,365  —  27,365  (1,292)  26,523  (1,292)  26,523  2  2  (3)  (3)

Revenues $ 197,864 $ — $ 197,864 $ 179,086 $ — $ 179,086 $ (1,292) $ 196,572 $ (1,292) $ 196,572  10 %  10 %  10 %  10 %

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) (5)

U.S. Pharmaceutical (13) $ 2,186 $ (34) $ 2,152 $ 1,871 $ 33 $ 1,904 $ — $ 2,186 $ — $ 2,152  17 %  13 %  17 %  13 %
Prescription Technology Solutions  361  67  428  270  51  321  —  361  —  428  34  33  34  33
Medical-Surgical Solutions (11)  679  227  906  536  77  613  —  679  —  906  27  48  27  48
International (1) (2) (3) (4) (12)  (761)  1,316  555  (113)  460  347  (12)  (773)  (26)  529  573  60  584  52

Subtotal  2,465  1,576  4,041  2,564  621  3,185  (12)  2,453  (26)  4,015  (4)  27  (4)  26
Corporate expenses, net (3) (6) (7) (8) (9)  (858)  462  (396)  (8,462)  8,003  (459)  3  (855)  3  (393)  (90)  (14)  (90)  (14)

Income from continuing operations before
interest expense and income taxes $ 1,607 $ 2,038 $ 3,645 $ (5,898) $ 8,624 $ 2,726 $ (9) $ 1,598 $ (23) $ 3,622  127 %  34 %  127 %  33 %

OPERATING PROFIT (LOSS) AS A % OF REVENUES
U.S. Pharmaceutical  1.38  %  1.36  %  1.32  %  1.34  %  1.38  %  1.36  %  6  bp  2  bp  6  bp  2  bp

Prescription Technology Solutions  12.69  15.05  12.85  15.28  12.69  15.05  (16)  (23)  (16)  (23)
Medical-Surgical Solutions  7.77  10.37  7.26  8.30  7.77  10.37  51  207  51  207
International  (2.74)  2.00  (0.41)  1.27  (2.91)  1.99  (233)  73  (250)  72

24

Schedule 3
(Continued)

All percentage changes displayed above which are not meaningful are displayed as zero percent.
Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this presentation.
For more information relating to the Adjusted Segment Operating Profit (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Operating Profit (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Corporate Expenses (Non-GAAP), FX-Adjusted (Non-GAAP), and Adjusted Segment Operating Profit Margin